

Nos. 16-649, 16-1023

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

SANDRA LITTLE COVINGTON, et al.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina**

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

THOMAS A. FARR
PHILLIP J. STRACH
MICHAEL D. MCKNIGHT
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,
NASH SMOAK &
STEWART, P.C.
4208 Six Forks Road
Suite 1100
Raleigh, NC 27609

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Appellants

May 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF 1
I. The Decision In *Cooper* Does Not Resolve
The Merits Questions In This Case 2
II. Regardless Of How This Court Resolves The
Merits Appeal, The District Court’s
Remedial Order Cannot Stand 6
CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bush v. Vera,
517 U.S. 952 (1996)..... 5

Cooper v. Harris,
No. 15-1262 (May 22, 2017)..... *passim*

Dickson v. Rucho,
781 S.E.2d 404 (N.C. 2015) 2

Other Authority

Emergency Application For Stay Of
Remedial Order, *North Carolina v.*
Covington, No. 16A646 (Dec. 30, 2016)..... 7
